BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
REFERENCE
SECTION 502-502-1 02
Issue 1, April 1970
AT&TCo Standard
1 502-, 1510-, 1 511-, 1515-, 1555-, AND 1 558-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
EXCLUSION KEY (1511)

dialing areas when exclusion, 2-line pickup,
or both are desired.
Ordering Guide
2.02 Basic Telephone Sets:
Page 2
Set, Telephone, 1502B-* Single-line with
exclusion
Set, Telephone, 1510F-* Two-line/ signaling
Set, Telephone, 1511D-* Two-line/signaling
with exclusion
Set, Telephone, 1511F, H- * Two-line/signaling
with exclusion and speakerphone
Set, Telephone, 1515B-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
Set, Telephone, 1555B-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
Set, Telephone, 1558D- * Two-line/signaling
with exclusion
*Add appropriate color suffix from Table A.
2.03 Replaceable components are listed in
Table B.
2.04 Replaceable Optional Components (ordered
separately)
eD-180115 Kit of Parts (10- to 12-button dial
conversion kit; replace faceplate assembly
or housing as required)
eP-90D052 Guard Assembly (1502B, 1510F,
1511D, F, H and 1515B)
eP-90D053 Guard Assembly (1555B and 1558D)
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE*
TELEPHONE SET COLOR* FACEPLATEt
AND SUFFIX COORDINATED
COLOR AND SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivorv -GO Muted Ivory -80
Moss Green -Gl Light Green -71
Red -!13 Muted Red -69
Pastel Yellow -fi6 Light Yellow -72
White -!18 Light Gray -73
Rose Pink -!19 Muted Pink -74
Light BPige -60 Muted Beige -7fi
Light Gray -61 Charcoal -70
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
Turquoise -64 Muted TurquoisP -77
* Refer to Section S00-120-100 for promoted
colors.
t All sets except 1555B and 1558D.
Application
2.05 For use on CO, PBX, 1A1, and 1A2 key
telephone system line circuits.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Desk-type sets are installed in accordance
with standard procedures.
(3) If the second line is to be held for pickup
by an extension station, the hold key is left
operated (lifted) until the extension is answered.
After the extension handset is lifted, the hold
key (first set) must be depressed to connect
the talking path of the extension.
5. MAINTENANCE
Inspection
5.01 Inspect exterior and interior of these sets
for obvious defects such as loose, displaced,
or broken parts. Check also for obstruction of
moving parts or the presence of foreign matter
that may interfere with proper operation of the
set.
5.02 Check line terminations before determining
trouble causes from Table C.
Housings
5.03 In desk-type sets, housings are secured to
the base by two P-44E734 screws.
5.04 To remove housing on wall-type telephone
sets:
(1) Using a KS-16750 type releaser, or equivalent,
remove number card holder and number
card.
(2) Loosen two captive screws located in the
number card recess.
(3) Remove housing.
5.05 To replace housing:
(1) Fit housing over dial, handset hook, and line
key knob.
(2) Press housing into place and tighten captive
screws.
(3) Replace number card.
(4) Replace number card holder by inserting
one end in the recess. Apply slight pressure
on the free end to cause an outward bow. Snap
free end into recess.
ISS 1, SECTION 502-502-102
Mechanical Maintenance
5.06 Plungers: Should move freely throughout
entire travel without binding or squeaking.
eClean with KS-2423 colth moistened with
KS-7860 petroleum spirits and lubricate with
a No. 2 or softer graphite pencil.
eReplace housing assembly if plungers do not
move freely after cleaning and lubricating.
5.07 Operating Bracket Assemblies: Should